

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 34131 OF 2025
IN
COMMERCIAL EXECUTION APPLICATION NO. 113 OF 2025

Mr. Sagar Ravindra Thorat	...Applicant
<u>In the matter between</u>	
Mrs. Surekha Ravindra Thorat & Ors.	...Award Holders
V/s.	
Thorat Wine Mart & Ors.	...Award Debtors

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 1516 OF 2025

Mr. Suraj Kaushik for the Applicant.
Mr. Prasad Keluskar i/b Mr. Drupad Patil for the Respondents No. 2 and 3.

CORAM	:	ABHAY AHUJA, J.
DATE	:	14 th NOVEMBER, 2025

P.C. :

1. Mr. Kaushik, learned Counsel appears for the Applicant and submits that this Application seeks restoration of the Interim Application (L) No. 1516 of 2025, which came to be dismissed in view of the self operative order of this Court for non removal of the office objections in the time granted by this Court.
2. Mr. Kaushik submits that the failure to comply with the objections is inadvertent and due to oversight as the time expired on the same day of the registration of the Execution Application. Mr. Kaushik submits that, however, the objections with respect to the

Interim Application could not be removed and that there is a delay of 32 days in non removal of the office objections. That this Court may in the interest of justice restore the Interim Application, subject to any reasonable costs.

3. Mr. Keluskar, learned Counsel appearing for the Award Debtors leaves it to the orders of this Court.

4. Having heard the learned Counsel and having considered the submissions and for reasons set out in the Application, this Court is of the view that subject to payment of costs of Rs. 15,000/- to the Bombay Panjarapole, within a period of two weeks, the Interim Application (L) No. 1516 of 2025 is restored.

5. Let office objections be positively removed within a period of two weeks.

6. Interim Application accordingly stands allowed and disposed as above.

7. Subject to removal of office objections and obtention of registered number, let the Interim Application that has been restored be listed on **22nd December, 2025.**

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)